

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**Scott Bessent, In His Official Capacity as Acting Commissioner of the
Internal Revenue Service, ET AL.,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**Covenant Truth Church,
RESPONDENT.**

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
LIST OF PARTIES	2
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
 I. THE CHURCH IS NOT BARRED BY THE AIA AND HAS STANDING.....	7
A. The Church is not Barred by the AIA Because It Does Not Have an Alternative Remedy.	7
B. The Church Meets the Required Standards for Article III Standing.	9
 II. THE JOHNSON AMENDMENT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	11
A. The Johnson Amendment Violates the Establishment Clause and is Not Neutral Nor Generally Applicable.	14
B. Even if the Johnson Amendment Were Neutral and Generally Applicable, it Does Not Meet the Strict Scrutiny Standard Required for Laws that Substantially Burden Religious Practice.....	16
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX.....	i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	12
<i>Cath. Charities Bureau, Inc. v. Wis. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm'n</i> , 605 U.S. 238 (2025) ..	6, 12, 13,
14, 15	
<i>CIC Servs., LLC v. IRS</i> , 593 U.S. 209, 214 (2021).....	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398, 401 (2013)	9
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962)	7, 8
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	12
<i>Flaxman v. Ferguson</i> , 151 F.4th 1178 (9th Cir. 2025).....	10
<i>Franchise Tax Board of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	7
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila., Pa.</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	12
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	11
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	12, 14
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	6, 12, 13
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 560-61 (1992)	9
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	6
<i>Reynolds v. U.S.</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	11
<i>S.C. v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	7, 8
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149, 158 (2014).....	9, 10
<i>Tex. v. U.S.</i> , 523 U.S. 296, 300 (1998)	11
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Argic. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	11
<i>Urb. Dev., LLC v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 468 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	11, 12
<i>Whitmore v. Ark.</i> , 495 U.S. 149, 158 (1990)	9
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	12

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501.....	5, 14
26 U.S.C. § 7421	8
26 U.S.C. § 7428.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexandra D. Lahav, The Roles of Litigation in Am. Democracy, 65 EMORY L.J. 1657 (2016)...	9
Deirdre Dessingue Halloran, Kevin M. Kearney, <i>Fed. Tax Code Restrictions on Church Pol. Activity</i> , 38 CATH. LAW. 105 (1998).....	18

Erika King, <i>Tax Exemptions and the Establishment Clause</i> , 49 SYRACUSE L. REV. 971 (1999). 18	
Mark A. Goldfeder, Michelle K. Terry, <i>To Repeal or Not Repeal: The Johnson Amend.</i> , 48 U. MEM. L. REV. 209 (2017).....	16, 19
Promoting Free Speech and Religious Liberty, 82 FED. REG. 21675 (May 4, 2017).....	14, 18
Zev Mishell, <i>What is Happening With the Johnson Amend.?</i> , Interfaith All. (July 31, 2025), https://www.interfaithalliance.org/post/what-is-happening-with-the-johnson- amendment#:~:text=In%201954%2C%20Congress%20approved%20an,(c)(4)%20organizatio ns	14, 18, 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	12
